Ord. No.: 7942 File No.: 153



## ORDINANCE APPROVING THE WAIVER OF COMPETITIVE BIDDING FOR EMERGENCY REHABILITATION OF WELL 14

WHEREAS, the City is responsible for providing water to the community throughout the year with the current drought conditions resulting in a high daily demand for water; and

**WHEREAS** there is a need for emergency rehabilitation work at the City's Well 14 to meet current demands; and

WHEREAS, the City publically bid and entered into a contract in June 2023 for the maintenance and rehabilitation project at Well 10, an identical well to Well 14, with the low bidder, Municipal Well and Pump; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Well and Pump has offered to hold their Well 10 Maintenance and Rehabilitation bid price for the emergency work required for Well 14; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City council have determined that the circumstances said to necessitate the emergency rehabilitation of Well 14 were not reasonably foreseeable.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE THAT:

<u>SECTION ONE</u>. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are incorporated as though fully set forth herein.

SECTION TWO. Waiver of Competitive Bidding and authorization to enter into a Contract with Municipal Well and Pump. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract, for Well 14 Maintenance and Rehabilitation work at the Well 10 Maintenance and Rehabilitation contract price of \$58,772.50, without the necessity of seeking competitive bids; and that the City Manager is authorized to execute change orders for up to 10% of the contract amount and to approve warranted completion date change orders relating to the contract.

SECTION THREE. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form in the manner provided by law.

DATED this 18th day of July, 2023

APPROVED:

Haig Haleblian, MAYOR

Nick Kachiroubas, CITY CLERK

PASSED:

July 18, 2023

APPROVED:

July 18, 2023

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Crystal Lake.